the net proceeds therefrom as described under "Use of Proceeds," as if they had occurred on that date.

   The summary unaudited pro forma financial data and accompanying notes are provided for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the operating results that
would have occurred had the Medtech acquisition, the Bonita Bay acquisition and the Vetco acquisition been consummated on the dates indicated above, nor are they necessarily indicative of
our future results of operations.

   Management believes that the summary unaudited pro forma financial data is a meaningful presentation because the issuer's ability to satisfy debt and other obligations is dependent upon
cash flow from the businesses acquired in the Medtech, Bonita Bay and Vetco acquisitions.

   The following information is qualified by reference to and should be read in conjunction with "Capitalization," "Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Data," "Selected Financial
Data," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the financial statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

7

Pro Forma, As Adjusted

Year Ended
March 31, 2004

Nine Months Ended December 31,
2004

(unaudited)
(dollars in thousands,
except per share data)

Income Statement Data:
Total revenues  $ 285,521 $ 231,173
Cost of sales (includes $1,805 and $5,335, respectively, of charges related to the step-up of inventory)   133,774  110,172

Gross profit   151,747  121,001
Advertising and promotion expenses   39,936  31,683
Depreciation and amortization expenses   10,740  7,849
General and administrative expenses   22,325  12,826
Interest expense, net   30,066  23,594
Other expense (income), net   (1,737)  (134)

Income before taxes   50,417  45,183
Provision for income taxes   19,159  17,169

Net income applicable to common stockholders  $ 31,258 $ 28,014

Net income per share:
Basic  $ 0.63 $ 0.56
Diluted  $ 0.63 $ 0.56

Other Financial Data:
EBITDA(1)(2)  $ 91,223 $ 76,626
Cash interest expense(3)   28,448  21,483
Capital expenditures(4)   612  198
Cash taxes paid(5)   5,327  2,427

Pro Forma, As Adjusted
as of

December 31, 2004

(unaudited)
(dollars in thousands)

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ —
Total assets   985,155
Total long-term debt, including current maturities   501,247
Stockholders' equity   372,671

(1) "EBITDA" represents net income before interest expense, income taxes and depreciation and amortization. EBITDA does not represent and should not be considered as an alternative to
net income or cash flow from operations, as determined by generally accepted accounting principles, and our calculation thereof may not be comparable to that reported by other
companies. We present EBITDA because we understand that it is used by some investors and lenders to determine a company's historical ability to service and/or incur indebtedness and

[…]

offering. Net tangible book value per share represents, prior to the sale of the 28,000,000 shares of common stock offered in this offering, the amount of our total tangible assets less the amount
of our total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding at December 31, 2004, after giving effect to the reorganization, but prior to this offering. Dilution in net
tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by investors in this offering and the pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our
common stock immediately after this offering.

   After giving effect to our sale of the 28,000,000 shares of common stock offered in this offering, based upon the initial public offering price of $16.00 per share, our pro forma as adjusted
net tangible book value (deficit) as of December 31, 2004 would have been approximately $(544.9) million, or $(10.90) per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in
pro forma net tangible book value to our existing stockholders of $16.43 per share and an immediate dilution to new investors in this offering of $26.90 per share. The following table illustrates
this per share dilution in pro forma net tangible book value to new investors:

Initial public offering price per share   $ 16.00
 Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of December 31, 2004  (27.33)
 Increase per share attributable to new investors  16.43
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   (10.90)

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 26.90

   The following table summarizes, as of December 31, 2004 on an as adjusted basis, the differences between our existing stockholders and investors in this offering with respect to the total
number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the aggregate cash consideration paid to us, the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and the average price per share paid
by new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering before deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and our estimated offering expenses. The calculation
below is based on an offering price of $16.00 per share, before deducting estimated underwriting and offering expenses payable by us:

Shares Purchased

Total Consideration

Average Price
Per Share

Number

Percent

Number

Percent

Existing stockholders  22,000,000 44.0% $ 6,013,179 1.3% $ 0.27
New public investors  28,000,000 56.0% $ 448,000,000 98.7% $ 16.00

 Total  50,000,000 100% $ 454,013,179 100% $ 9.08

   The foregoing discussion and tables assume no exercise of the 5,000,000 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2005 Long-Term Equity Incentive Plan. In
addition, you will incur additional dilution if we grant options, warrants or other rights to purchase our common stock in the future with exercise prices below the initial public offering price.

   If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, our existing stockholders would own approximately 35.6% and our new investors would own approximately 64.4% of the
total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering.

[…]

The adjustments to the unaudited pro forma combined financial data are based upon available information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable and exclude the following non-
recurring charges that will be incurred in connection with the reorganization and offering and recognized in the 12 months following the offering:

• the estimated debt breakage costs of $10.8 million related to the early repayment of the senior subordinated notes;

• the write-off of deferred financing charges of $9.1 million; and

• the dividends of approximately $24.8 million that will be paid to holders of the class B preferred units and senior preferred units.

   The following information is qualified by reference to and should be read in conjunction with "Capitalization," "Selected Financial Data," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the financial statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

36

PRESTIGE BRANDS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2004
(unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)

Historical
Prestige
Holdings

Reorganization
and Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted for
Reorganization

and Offering

ASSETS
Current assets:

 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 6,754 $ (6,754)(a) $ —
 Accounts receivable, net   36,125   36,125
 Other receivables   718   718
 Inventories, net   18,888   18,888
 Deferred income tax asset   6,574   6,574
 Prepaid expense and other current assets   2,576   2,576

  Total current assets   71,635  (6,754)  64,881
Property, plant and equipment, net   2,670   2,670
Goodwill, net   294,660   294,660
Other long-term assets   633,067  (1,058)(b)  622,944
   (9,065)(f)

  Total assets  $ 1,002,032 $ (16,877) $ 985,155

LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable  $ 17,806   $ 17,806
 Accounts payable—related party   1,000   1,000

 Accrued expenses   18,857  (2,900)(a)  8,730
   (4,093)(f)
   (2,076)(f)
   (1,058)(b)
 Current portion of long-term debt   3,730   3,730

  Total current liabilities   41,393  (10,127)  31,266
Long-term debt   676,563  (179,046)(a)  497,517
Deferred income tax liability   85,070  (1,369)(f)  83,701

  Total liabilities   803,026  (190,542)  612,484
Members'/Stockholders' equity:

Senior Preferred Units, 22,500 units issued and outstanding, actual; no units issued and
outstanding, pro forma, as adjusted   17,768  (17,768)(a)  —

Class B Preferred Units, 162,864 units issued and outstanding, actual; no units issued
and outstanding, pro forma, as adjusted   155,283  (155,283)(a)  —

Common Units, 58,109,786 units issued and outstanding, actual; no units issued and
outstanding, pro forma, as adjusted   5,611  (5,611)(c)  —

Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share, no shares authorized, issued and outstanding,
actual; 5,000,000 shares authorized and no shares issued and outstanding, pro forma, as
adjusted   —   —

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, no shares authorized, issued and outstanding,
actual; 250,000,000 shares authorized and 50,000,000 shares issued and outstanding, pro
forma, as adjusted   —   500(d)  500

 Additional paid-in capital   4,871  388,911(e)  393,782

 Retained earnings   15,473  (37,084)(f)  (21,611)

  Total members'/stockholders' equity   199,006  173,665  372,671

  Total liabilities and members'/stockholders' equity  $ 1,002,032 $ (16,877) $ 985,155

37

PRESTIGE BRANDS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

(dollars in thousands)

(a) The unaudited pro forma balance sheet gives effect to the following pro forma adjustments and reflects the issuance of common stock, the repayment of certain outstanding debt, the
redemption of the senior preferred units and class B preferred units, and the fees and expenses incurred in connection with the offering, all presented as if they had occurred on
December 31, 2004.

Sources of funds
 Cash on hand  $ 6,754
 Revolving credit facility   4,954
 Offering of common stock   448,000

[…]

Dividends on preferred units   (24,787)

Pro forma accumulated deficit  $ (21,611)

(1) Comprised of $2,076 of income tax receivable and $1,369 of non-current deferred tax asset.

38

PRESTIGE BRANDS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2004
(unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Historical

Historical

Pro Forma
for the

Medtech
Acquisition,
the Bonita

Bay
Acquisition

and the Vetco
Acquisition

(a)

Prestige
Holdings

From
February

6,
2004

through
March 31,

2004

Combined
Medtech

and Denorex
From April

1,
2003 to

February 5,
2004

Spic and
Span

Year Ended
December

31,
2003(a)

Spic and
Span

Adjustments
(b)

Medtech
Acquisition

Adjustments

Pro Forma
for the

Medtech
Acquisition

Bonita Bay
Year Ended

December 31,
2003(a)

Bonita Bay
Acquisition

Adjustments

Pro Forma
for the

Medtech
Acquisition

and the
Bonita Bay
Acquisition

(a)

Vetco
Year Ended

December 31,
2003(a)

Vetco
Acquisition

Adjustments

R

Income
Statement
Data:

Total
revenues

$ 18,861 $ 69,059 $ 20,173 $ (2,076) $ (387)(c) $ 105,630 $ 167,070   $ 272,700 $ 12,821   $ 285,521

Cost of sales
(Prestige
Holdings
from
February 6,
2004 through
March 31,
2004 includes
$1,805 of
charges
related to the
step-up of
inventory)

 10,023  26,254  11,191  (1,206)   46,262  82,663   128,925  4,849   133,774

Gross profit   8,838  42,805  8,982  (870)  (387)  59,368  84,407  —   143,775  7,972  —   151,747
Advertising
and
promotion
expenses

 1,689  12,601  4,506  (217)   18,579  19,525   38,104  1,832   39,936
Depreciation
and
amortization
expenses

 931  4,498  1,261  —   (955)(d)  5,735  1,745  1,872(e)  9,352  6  1,382(f)  10,740
General and
administrative
expenses

 1,649  12,068  4,776  (57)

(390
(1,059
(2,629

880

)(c)

)(k)

)(l)
(m)  15,238  9,733   24,971  1,654  (300)(p)  26,325

Interest
expense, net

 1,725  8,157  2,327  —   (1,407)(g)  10,802  17,308  15,101(h)  43,211  (35)  1,635(i)  44,811

Other expense
(income), net

 —   1,404  (3,085)  —   (1,681)  —   (1,681)  (56)   (1,737)

Income/(loss)
before taxes

 2,844  4,077  (803)  (596)  5,173  10,695  36,096  (16,973)  29,818  4,571  (2,717)  31,672

Provision
(benefit) for
income taxes

 1,054  1,684  (226)  (241)  1,793(r)  4,064  13,823  (6,556)(r)  11,331  —
(1,032)

1,737
(r)
(s)  12,036

Net income
(loss)
applicable to
common
stockholders

$ 1,790 $ 2,393 $ (577) $ (355) $ 3,380 $ 6,631 $ 22,273 $ (10,417) $ 18,487 $ 4,571 $ (3,422) $ 19,636 $

Net income
(loss) per
share:(t)

 Basic
 Diluted

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations

39

PRESTIGE BRANDS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004
(unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Prestige
Holdings

Bonita Bay
Acquisition

Adjustments

Pro Forma
for the

Bonita Bay
Acquisition

Vetco(o)

Vetco
Acquisition

Adjustments

Pro Forma
for the

Bonita Bay
Acquisition

and the
Vetco

Acquisition

Reorganization and
Offering

Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted for

Reorganization and
Offering

Total revenues  $ 224,957   224,957 $ 6,216   $ 231,173   $ 231,173
Cost of sales
(Prestige
Holdings
includes $5,335
of charges
related to the
step-up of
inventory)

 107,889   107,889  2,283   110,172   110,172

Gross profit   117,068  —   117,068  3,933  —   121,001  —   121,001

Advertising and
promotion
expenses

 31,340   31,340  343   31,683   31,683
Depreciation
and
amortization
expenses

 7,148   7,148  9  692  (f) 7,849   7,849
General and
administrative
expenses

 15,113  66  (m) 15,179  647   15,826  (3,000)(n)  12,826
Interest
expense, net

 33,877   33,877  (42)  818  (i)  34,653  (11,059)(j)  23,594

Other expense
(income), net

 7,567  (7,567)(q)   (134)   (134)   (134)

Income/(loss)
before taxes

 22,023  7,501  29,524  3,110  (1,510)  31,124  14,059  45,183

Provision
(benefit) for
income taxes

 8,340  2,879  (r)  11,219  —
(574

1,182
)(r)

  (s) 11,827  5,342  (r)  17,169

Net
income/(loss)
applicable to
common
stockholders

$ 13,683 $ 4,622 $ 18,305 $ 3,110 $ (2,118) $ 19,297 $ 8,717 $ 28,014

Net
income/(loss)
per share:(t)

 Basic  $ 0.56
 Diluted  $ 0.56

40

PRESTIGE BRANDS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(dollars in thousands)

(a) The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared to reflect the application of purchase accounting under SFAS No. 141, "Business Combinations" for the
acquisitions of Medtech/Denorex, Spic and Span, Bonita Bay and Vetco. Spic and Span's, Bonita Bay's and Vetco's audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2003

[…]

by the board of directors, the equity incentive plan will terminate on the tenth anniversary of its adoption.

105

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

   The following table shows information regarding the beneficial ownership of shares of our common stock before and after the completion of this offering (and the application of proceeds
therefrom) and shows the number of and percentage owned by:

• each person who is known by us to own beneficially more than 5% of our outstanding common stock;

• each member of our board of directors;

• each of our named executive officers; and

• all members of our board of directors and our executive officers as a group.

   In addition, up to 4,200,000 shares of common stock owned by the GTCR funds, the TCW/Crescent funds, senior management and other employees may be sold if the underwriters
exercise their over-allotment option, as set forth in the table on the following page. No other stockholder is selling common stock as part of this offering. Unless otherwise indicated, the
principal address of each of the stockholders below is c/o Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc., 90 North Broadway, Irvington, NY 10533.

Shares Beneficially Owned

Prior to Offering

After Offering

Number

%

Number

%

GTCR Funds(1)  22,710,894 85.2 18,563,951 37.1
TCW/Crescent Funds(2)  1,374,658 5.2 1,123,651 2.2
David A. Donnini(1)(3)  22,710,894 85.2 18,563,951 37.1
Vincent J. Hemmer(1)(3)  22,710,894 85.2 18,563,951 37.1
Gary E. Costley  —   —   —   —
L. Dick Buell  —   —   —   —
Peter C. Mann  1,120,602 4.2 1,003,941 2.0
Peter J. Anderson  479,019 1.8 429,151 *
Gerard F. Butler  379,303 1.4 339,815 *
Michael A. Fink  238,487 * 213,659 *
Charles Schrank  90,686 * 81,245 *
Eric M. Millar  95,217 * 85,304 *
Richard Thome  6,884 * 6,167 *
All directors and executive officers as a group (11 persons)  25,121,092 94.2 21,846,884 43.7

* Denotes less than one percent.
(1) Amounts shown reflect the aggregate interests held by GTCR Fund VIII, L.P. ("Fund VIII"), GTCR Fund VIII/B, L.P. ("Fund VIII/B"), GTCR Co-Invest II, L.P. ("Co-Invest II") and

GTCR Capital Partners, L.P. ("Capital Partners") (collectively, the "GTCR Funds"). The address of each such person and/or entity is c/o GTCR Golder Rauner, L.L.C., 6100 Sears
Tower, Chicago, IL 60606.

(2) Amounts shown reflect the aggregate interests held by TCW/Crescent Mezzanine Partners III, L.P., TCW/Crescent Mezzanine Trust III and TCW/Crescent Mezzanine Partners III
Netherlands, L.P. (collectively, the "TCW/Crescent Funds"). The address of each such person and/or entity is c/o TCW/Crescent Mezzanine, L.L.C., 200 Crescent Court, Suite 1600,